
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & 
PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016, 7.30 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 7AY 

 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  
Councillors James Patterson, Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam Jogee, Mark Blake, Stephen Mann, Stuart 
McNamara and Charles Wright  
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & District 
Residents Association), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), Kevin Stanfield 
(Palace Gates Residents Association), Elizabeth Richardson (Palace View Residents Association), 
David Frith (The Rookfield Association), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association), 
and Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
 
Consultative Committee Members: 
Councillors Patrick Berryman, Joanna Christophides, Tim Gallagher, Liz McShane, Anne Stennett 
and Bob Hare 
 
Gordon Hutchinson (Chair) (Friends of Finsbury Park), Jenny Bourne-Taylor (Alexandra Palace 
Allotments Association), Hugh Macpherson (Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal), John Thompson 
(Alexandra Palace Television Group), Dermot Barnes (Alexandra Residents Association), Colin 
Marr (Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation Area Advisory Committee), Jonathan Smith 
(Campsbourne School), Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre), David Cole 
(Heartlands Primary School), Rachael Macdonald (Hornsey Historical Society), Vacancy (Muswell 
Hill & Fortis Green Association), John Boshier (Muswell Hill Metro Group), Val Paley (Palace View 
Residents Association), Frances Hargrove (St Mary’s CE Primary School) and Richard Hudson 
(Warner Estate Residents Association)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    
 
 Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the Council’s inte
[...]
 of Urgent Business.  (Late 

items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear.  New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under item 9 below). 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 32)  
 
 i. To approve the minutes of the Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative 

Committees held on 30 June 2016 and 29 September 2016. 
 
ii.  To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 30 June 

2016 and 29 September 2016. 
  
iii. To note the minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

held on 12 April 2016, 19 July 2016 (draft) and 29 September 2016 (draft). 
 

6. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE  (PAGES 33 - 38)  
 
 This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 

Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and Palace. It 
also provides additional information on the events programme and a range of 
activities of the Charitable Trust.  
 

7. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS    
 
8. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK    
 
9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of urgent business. 

 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Tuesday 31 January 2017 

Tuesday 11 April 2017 
 

 
 

Felicity Foley 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
14 November 2016 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & 

PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE 

ALEXANDRA PALACE & PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE, HELD 

ON THURSDAY 30 JUNE 2016  

 
Present:  
*italics denotes absence 
 

Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  

Councillo rs Jam es Pat t erson, Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam  Jogee, Mark Blake, 

St ephen Mann , St uart  McNam ara and Char les Wright   

 

Jane Hut ch inson  (Alexandra Resident s Associat ion), Ken Ranson  (Bounds Green & 

Dist r ict  Resident s Associat ion), Duncan Neill (Musw ell Hill & For t is Green 

Associat ion), Kevin  St anf ield  (Palace Gat es Resident s Associat ion), Elizabet h 

Richardson  (Palace View  Resident s Associat ion), David  Fr it h  (The Rookf ield  

Associat ion), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Resident s Associat ion), and Jim  Jenks 

(Warner Est at e Resident s Associat ion) 

 

Consultat ive Committee Members: 

Councillo rs Pat rick Berrym an , Joanna Chr ist oph ides, Tim  Gallagher, Liz McShane, 

Anne St ennet t  and Bob Hare 

 

Gordon Hut ch inson  (Chair ) (Fr iends o f  Finsbury Park), Jenny Bourne-Taylor 

(Alexandra Palace Allo t m ent s Associat ion), Hugh Macpherson  (Alexandra Palace 

Organ Appeal), John Thom pson (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Derm ot  

Barnes (Alexandra Resident s Associat ion), Colin  Marr  (Alexandra Park & Palace 

Conservat ion Area Advisory Com m it t ee), Jonat han Sm it h  (Cam psbourne School), 

Nigel Willm ot t  (Fr iends o f  t he Alexandra Palace Theat re), David  Cole (Heart lands 

Pr im ary School), Rachael Macdonald  (Hornsey Hist or ical Societ y), Vacancy 

(Musw ell Hill & For t is Green Associat ion), John Boshier  (Musw ell Hill Met ro  Group), 

Val Paley (Palace View  Resident s Associat ion), Frances Hargrove (St  Mary’s CE 

Pr im ary School) and Richard Hudson  (Warner Est at e Resident s Associat ion)  

 

Also present: 

Jef f  Probst  – subst it u t e for  Jim  Jenks (Warner Est at e Resident s Associat ion) 

Jack Nout ch – subst it u t e for  Richard Hudson (Warner Est at e Resident s 

Associat ion) 

Lou ise St ew art  - Chief  Execut ive, Alexandra Park and Palace 

Em m a Dagnes – Deput y Chief  Execut ive, Alexandra Park an d Palace 

Sim on Fell - Direct or  o f  Event  Operat ions, Alexandra Park and Palace 

Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace 

Felicit y Foley – Clerk, LB Har ingey 

 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 

Not ed. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 
 

 

Apolog ies for  absence w ere received f rom  Jenny Bourne-Taylor , Jane 

Hut ch inson, Gordon Hut ch inson, Richard Hudson, Jim  Jenks, Liz Richardson 

and Councillo rs Jogee, McNam ara and C Bull. 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

As an agenda it em  t o  nom inat e a Chair  for  t he Municipal Year 2016-17 had 

been om it t ed f rom  t he agenda, it  w ould  be t aken under Urgent  Business. 

 

Colin Marr , as Vice-Chair  o f  t he Consult at ive Com m it t ee, and in  p lace o f  

Gordon Hut ch inson as out going Chair , t ook t he Chair  and invit ed 

nom inat ions.  It  w as unanim ously agreed t hat  Gordon Hut ch inson w ould  

cont inue as Chair  of  SAC-CC for  t he Municipal Year 2016-17. 

 

In  t he Chair ’s absence, Colin  Marr  cont inued as Chair  for  t he rem ainder o f  

t he m eet ing. 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

Jo in t  St at u t ory Advisory and Consult at ive Com m it t ee 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of  the Joint  Statutory Advisory and 

Consultat ive Committee held on 2 February 2016 and 5 April 2016 be 

approved as a correct  record of  the meetings. 

 

St at ut ory Advisory Com m it t ee 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of  the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 2 

February 2016 and 5 April 2016 be approved as a correct  record of  the 

meetings. 

 

Alexandra Palace and Park Board  

 

RESOLVED that the approved minutes of  the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board meetings held on 17 November 2015, 26 November 2015 and 16 

February 2016 be noted.  

 

The Chair  added t hat  t here had been an am endm ent  m ade t o  t he w ord ing 

o f  t he m inut es o f  t he 16 February 2016 in  respect  o f  t he Palace’s 

subm ission t o  Crossrail 2, as f
[...]
 ber, t o  t ie in  w it h  t he 80
t h
 

ann iversary o f  t he BBC. 

- In  regard t o  t he 80
t h
 ann iversary, t he Palace w ere current ly producing 

a program m e for  a t icket ed event  in  t he BBC st ud ios. 

 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of  the report  be noted. 
 

9. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 

The Chair  and Nigel Willm ot t  updat ed m em bers on t he m at t ers raised at  

t he Alexandra Palace and Park Board m eet ing held  on 12 Apr il 2016, nam ely 

t he w ork w hich w as being undert aken on t he w ebsit e; t he Business Plan 

w hich had been approved and w as now  availab le on t he Alexandra Palace 

w ebsit e; and t he Board w orkshop w hich t ook p lace on 24 May and looked 

at  t he Wood Green Regenerat ion and Alexandra Palace governance review . 

 

10. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 

None. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

Not ed. 

 

 

 
CHAIR:  Colin Marr 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK 
& PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE 
ALEXANDRA PALACE & PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
Present:  
*italics denotes absence 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  
Councillors James Patterson, Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam Jogee, Mark Blake, Stephen Mann, 
Stuart McNamara and Charles Wright  
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & District 
Residents Association), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), Kevin 
Stanfield (Palace Gates Residents Association), Elizabeth Richardson (Palace View 
Residents Association), David Frith (The Rookfield Association), Jason Beazley (Three 
Avenues Residents Association), and Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
 
Consultative Committee Members: 
Councillors Patrick Berryman, Joanna Christophides, Tim Gallagher, Liz McShane, Anne 
Stennett and Bob Hare 
 
Gordon Hutchinson (Chair) (Friends of Finsbury Park), Jenny Bourne-Taylor (Alexandra 
Palace Allotments Association), Hugh Macpherson (Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal), John 
Thompson (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Dermot Barnes (Alexandra Residents 
Association), Colin Marr (Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation Area Advisory Committee), 
Jonathan Smith (Campsbourne School), Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace 
Theatre), David Cole (Heartlands Primary School), Rachael Macdonald (Hornsey Historical 
Society), Vacancy (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), John Boshier (Muswell Hill 
Metro Group), Val Paley (Palace View Residents Association), Frances Hargrove (St Mary’s 
CE Primary School) and Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association)  
 
Also present: 
Antonia Denford – substitute for Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
Louise Stewart – Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Emma Dagnes – Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Simon Fell – Director of Events Operations, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Lucy Fenner – Commercial Director, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Erica Wilkinson – Company Secretary, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Felicity Foley – Clerk, LB Haringey 
 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Liz Richardson, David Frith, Nigel Willmott, 
John Boshier, Richard Hudson, John Thompson and Councillors Jogee and Wright. 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

15. DEC
[...]
n earlier meeting, before submitting an 
application.  The Chair provided feedback from the Friends of Alexandra Park, 
where the main concerns were the loss of use of areas of the Park and the 
potential impact of this on local people, particularly where this was the only 
access to green space; the concerns over the constraints in the open areas of 
the Park if vehicles were driving through to set up or take down events, and the 
associated dangers with this; the cumulative impact to bio-diversity and wildlife in 
the Park; the damage and deterioration to existing physical infrastructure.  It was 
suggested that there be a substantial reduction in the number of events. 

g. Jim Jenks provided feedback from Warner Estate Residents Association – the 
need to generate income must be balanced with the need to maintain the 
resource as an area of peaceful enjoyment in a city, as well as the need to 
preserve the natural environment; ‘noise creep’ from any events with amplified 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

sound needed to be addressed, with some independent mediation if required; 
the impact on local streets with parking overspill and crowds of people leaving 
events must be considered when reviewing any events in the Park. 

h. The Committee were positive about the consideration of holding smaller events 
in the Park, which would bring diversity in the events held. 

 
The Trust Management provided the following in response to comments made: 
 
i. The Designated Premises Supervisor for the Park would be the same as it 

currently was for the Palace – a member of staff from the Catering department. 
j. In order to invest money into the Park, income would need to be generated, and 

increasing the number of events held would enable this. 
k. The number of events permitted under the licence would be the maximum 

number of events allowed, and it was not suggested that the maximum would be 
used in 2017/18.  Consideration was being given to holding events throughout 
the year, not just in the summertime, and also to a range of ticketed and non-
ticketed events. 

l. It would not be practical to reduce the number of event days applied for, as this 
number may be further reduced by the Licensing Committee during the 
application process, if it wished to do so, and it would lead to further licence 
applications in the future in order to increase this number, at further cost to the 
Trust.   

m. In regard to the setting up and down of events, there was no intention of this 
taking place overnight. 

 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their comments and summed up the general 
consensus as that the Committee still had concerns over the levels of increase in 
activity in the Park, and that any application made for a Premises Licence should 
reduce the number of events as proposed.  There were also still concerns that even 
with good management, the impact on the local community would be too great.  The 
Committee requested that the Board ask Alexandra Palace for an indication of the 
lower level limits of events over the next few years, along with frequency and size of 
events. 
 

18. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

 
CHAIR: Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 
30 JUNE 2016  

 
Present:  
*italics denotes absence 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  
Councillors James Patterson, Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam Jogee, Mark Blake, Stephen Mann, Stuart 
McNamara and Charles Wright  
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & District 
Residents Association), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), Kevin Stanfield 
(Palace Gates Residents Association), Elizabeth Richardson (Palace View Residents Association), 
David Frith (The Rookfield Association), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association), and 
Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
 
Also present: 
Jeff Probst – substitute for Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
Louise Stewart - Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Emma Dagnes – Deputy Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Simon Fell - Director of Event Operations, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Mark Evison – Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Felicity Foley – Clerk, LB Haringey 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17  
 
Councillor Wright nominated Councillor Jogee, and this was seconded by Councillor Mark 
Blake. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Adam Jogee be appointed as Chair of the Statutory 
Advisory Committee for the 2016-17 Municipal Year. 
 

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17  
 
Duncan Neill nominated David Frith, and this was seconded by Councillor Ross. 
 
RESOLVED that David Frith be appointed as the Vice-Chair of the Statutory Advisory 
Committee for the 2016-17 Municipal Year. 
 
Due to the absence of Councillor Jogee, David Frith took the Chair for the meeting. 
 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jane Hutchinson, Jim Jenks, Liz Richardson and 
Councillors Jogee, McNamara and C Bull. 

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 

 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

6. MEMBERSHIPS  
 
The memberships were confirmed. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE STATUTORY 
ADVISORY URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17  
 
It was decided that this item would be deferred to the next Statutory Advisory Committee 
meeting when more members were present. 
 

8. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
Statutory Advisory Committee 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 2 February 
2016 and 5 April 2016 be approved as a correct record of the meetings. 
 
Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative Committee 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committee held on 2 February 2016 and 5 April 2016 be approved as a correct record of 
the meetings. 
 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
 
RESOLVED that the approved minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
meetings held on 17 November 2015, 26 November 2015 and 16 February 2016 be 
noted. 
 
The Chair added that there had been an amendment made to the wording of the minutes of 
the 16 February 2016 in respect of the Palace’s submission to Crossrail 2, as follows: “Colin 
Marr objected to the submission having been made on behalf of the Trust as he felt that there 
hadn’t been adequate consideration by the Board, and asked for his dissent to the submission 
be minuted.” 
 
Post meeting note – the minutes of the 16 February 2016 have since been amended and 
uploaded to the Haringey Council website.  
 

9. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the discussion which took place during the Joint SAC-CC meeting and 
had no further comments to add. 
 

10. 2016 FIREWORKS PROPOSAL  
 
The Committee noted the discussion which took place during the Joint SAC-CC meeting and 
had no further comments to add. 

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016 

 

 
11. EAST WING RESTORATION PROJECT REPORT  

 
The Committee noted the discussion which took place during the Joint SAC-CC meeting and 
had no further comments to add. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings: 
 

 
CHAIR: David Frith 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 29 
SEPTEMBER 2016  

 
Present:  
*italics denotes absence 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members:  
Councillors James Patterson, Clare Bull, Viv Ross, Adam Jogee, Mark Blake, Stephen Mann, Stuart 
McNamara and Charles Wright  
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & District 
Residents Association), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), Kevin Stanfield 
(Palace Gates Residents Association), Elizabeth Richardson (Palace View Residents Association), 
David Frith (The Rookfield Association), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association), and 
Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association) 
 
 
14. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Liz Richardson, David Frith and Councillors Jogee 
and Wright. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting, under the Council’s Constitution Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, 
no other business was considered at the meeting. 
 

18. ALEXANDRA PARK PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  
 
The Committee noted the comments made in the Joint SAC-CC meeting and had no further 
comments to add. 
 

19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON Tuesday, 12th April, 2016 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), , 
Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Anne Stennett   
 
Non-Voting Members: Colin Marr (Non-voting), Nigel Willmott (Non-voting) 
and Councillor Stephen Mann (Observer) 
 
 
87. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Gordon Hutchinson and Bob Kidby. 
 

89. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
NOTED that there would be an item of urgent business, which would be taken at item 
24, as it was exempt. 
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

91. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

92. MINUTES  
 
i. Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 16 February 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 16 February 2016 be approved as an accurate record of the proceedings, 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute ABO76 
 
Additional sentence to follow point b: 
 
Colin Marr objected to the submission having been made on behalf of the Trust 
as he felt that there hadn’t been adequate consideration by the Board, and 
asked for his dissent to the submission be minuted.  

Page 17



 

 
ii. Joint Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra 

Palace & Park Consultative Committee – 2 February 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Joint Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory 
Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace & Park Consultative Committee held 
on 2 February 2016 be noted. 
 
iii. Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee - 2 February 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft minutes of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory 
Committee held on 2 February 2016 be noted. 
 

93. REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
 
RECEIVED the report of Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Governance Review 
A new Company Secretary, Erica Wilkinson, had been appointed.  A draft review 
scope would be circulated in due course. 
 
b. Business Plan 
This would be discussed in the exempt section of the meeting.  Once the plan had 
been approved by the Board, a non-exempt version would be made available for the 
public. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The Board would be consulted electronically on the scope of the 

Governance
[...]


 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 12 
April 2016 be approved as a correct record of the meeting, subject to the 
rewording of resolution vii, minute number 101, which shall read “An options 
appraisal report shall be provided”. 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee – 5 April 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 5 
April 2016 be noted. 
 
Joint Statutory Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee – 5 April 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Statutory Advisory Committee and 
Consultative Committee held on 5 April 2016 be noted. 
 

8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report as 
set out. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. The position statement of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust in regard 

to the Wood Green regeneration was included in the exempt agenda pack, as it 
was felt that until Members had approved this statement it should not be 
included in the public section of the agenda. 

b. HR review – an audit and staff survey had been undertaken, and the data would 
be fedback to staff once an action plan had been devised. 

c. Security in the East carpark had been trialled, and there had been a reduction in 
Anti-Social Behaviour.  However, permanent security staff are not affordable in 
the long term, so the team were looking into more cost effective solutions. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. The contents of the report be noted; 
ii. The Trust’s current position in relation to the Wood Green Regeneration be 

approved; and 
iii. The scope and methodology for the Governance Review be approved. 
 

9. PARK ACTIVITIES REPORT  
 
Mark Evison, Park Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report as set 
out. 
 
The following arose from discussion of the report: 
 
a. Go Ape – final discussions were taking place to finalise the lease.  AP and Go 

Ape would be co
[...]

 
CHAIR: Councillor Joanna Christophides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016  

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Joanna Christophides (Chair), Tim Gallagher (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman, Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Anne Stennett 
 

Non-Voting Members: Gordon Hutchinson and Colin Marr 
 
25. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nigel Willmott. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

28. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
As it was a special meeting, under the Council’s Constitution, Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, no new items of urgent business were admitted. 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting as item 6 
was likely to contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the business or financial 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

30. ALEXANDRA PARK PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION  
 
The Board discussed the report, and the request for approval to submit a premises 
licence application for the park.  A number of topics were considered – the comments 
and concerns of the SAC/CC, the number of event days, the types of events, the 
potential impact on the park, and the measures that would be taken to mitigate this. 
 
Following a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that: 
i) the request for submission of a premises licence application for the 

Parkland to the Licensing Authority be approved, with the following 
conditions: 

Page 31



 

- the application shall be for 43 event days - however, it was recognised 
that if the application was successful and a licence is granted the Trust 
should not aim to reach this level immediate
[...]
content of the report and advise the Alexandra Park and Palace Board 

where relevant. 
 
2.  Strategic Vision  
 
2.1  Consultants have been appointed to work with Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable 

Trust to develop the Strategic Vision. The consultants are BOP Consulting, working 
with Grant Associates (Landscape Architects) and Fielden Clegg Bradley Studios 
(Architects). 

 
2.2 Work is currently underway to review previous studies and consultation findings and 

consult with staff, the Board of Trustees and strategic stakeholders. 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 
 

2.3 Public consultation on the Vision is planned as part of the work in 2017. The format of 
this will be developed nearer the time. The work is expected to complete by summer 
2017. 

 
3. East Wing Restoration Project   
 
3.1 A verbal update on the project will be provided at the meeting. 
 
4. West Yard Storage Project  
 
4.1 The initial Planning Application for the West Yard storage project (no. HGY/2016/1574) 

was amended to change the previous function space in the new building to ancillary 
office space. The Trust Board considered this change on the 19th July 2016, along with 
an update that the roof terrace had been omitted from the planning application. It is 
expected that this amendment will be considered at the Planning Sub Committee on 
the 12th December 2016. 

 
5. Commercial Director’s Update  
 
5.1 The SACCC were consulted on an application for an outdoor premises licence at a 

special meeting on 29th September. A verbal update on progress will be given at the 
meeting. 

 
5.2  Fireworks Festival - a post event verbal update will be provided at the meeting.  
 
5.3 The table below summarises past and confirmed future public events for the 3rd and 4th 

quarter of 2016.  All special requirements are discussed in detail at production 
meetings and at Advisory Group meetings where appropriate. There is additional 
information provided i

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK 
& PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE 
ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2016 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Statutory Advisory Committee 
Councillors Adam Jogee, Mark Blake, Stephen Mann and Charles Wright 
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Elizabeth Richardson 
(Palace View Residents Association), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues 
Residents Association) and Jim Jenks (Warner Estate Residents Association). 
 
Consultative Committee Members 
Councillors Tim Gallagher, Bob Hare, Liz McShane and Ann Stennett 
 
Gordon Hutchinson (Chair) (Friends of Alexandra Park), Dermot Barnes 
(Alexandra Residents Association), Colin Marr (Alexandra Park & Palace 
Conservation Area Advisory Committee), Nigel Willmott (Friends of Alexandra 
Palace Theatre), Rachael Macdonald (Hornsey Historical Society), John 
Boshier (Muswell Hill Metro Group), Val Paley (Palace View Residents 
Association) and Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association). 
 
19. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from David Frith, and Councillors C Bull, 
Christophides, Patterson and McNamara. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors M Blake and Jogee. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

22. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

23. MINUTES  



 

 
Joint Statutory Advisory Committee and Consultative Committee 
 
30 June 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 
29 September 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record, 
subject to the following addition: 

- That there were concerns over the loss of the W3 bus service when the 
Park was closed for events. 

 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
 
29 September 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be noted. 
 

24. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Park and Palace, introduced the report as 
set out. 
 
NOTED: 
 
a. Strategic Vision 

Consultants had been appointed to work with Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust to develop the Strategic Vision - BOP Consulting, working with 
Grant Associates (Landscape Architects) and Fielden Clegg Bradley Studios 
(Architects).  It was anticipated that the Strategic Vision would be completed in 
May next year. 

 
b. East Wing Restoration 

The project was now between the enabling phase and construction phase.  The 
construction design packages had been taken to market, and further updates 
would be provided at a later date. 
 
In regard to the fabric of the East Wing, the principle was not to lose the essence 
of the building, however it would not be cost-effective to carry out restoration 
works on large areas, so small repairs would be carried out instead.  The 
discovery of extra asbestos had been significantly challenging. 

 
c. Fundraising 

Some members expressed interest in meeting with the new Head of Fundraising, 
as there was not a ‘Friends’ group for the BBC Studios.  Members were informed 
that James Atkinson would be attending future Board meetings, and so there 
would be opportunity to meet with him then. 
 



 

Donations had been made by the public, ranging from £25 to £900, however 
there was a focus on targeting larger donations, particularly in relation to the 
studios. 

 
A Member requested an update on progress towards the fundraising target. 

 
d. West Yard Storage project 

The area previously identified as function space would now be used as office 
space – without a roof terrace it would be difficult to sell as function space, and 
so it made more sense to use the multifunctional area as office space.  The 
project would be balanced with the East Wing Restoration so as not to incur any 
fees for outside storage. 
 
Planning application had not yet been submitted, but it was anticipated that this 
would be done in early 2017. 

 
e. Premises licence application 

In response to a question, Louise Stewart explained that the premises licence 
application covering events in the Park had not yet been submitted, as she felt 
that more information could be provided on the likely nature of events in the 
park. 

 
f. Fireworks 

The fireworks had been a success, with no reports of crime and disorder made.  
There were some learning points – some people had been caught out by the 
lack of access (despite the signage), and ‘over-zealous’ security staff, although 
this had been corrected on the night.  Set up and take down of the event could 
have been quicker, however it was good overall. 

 
Members of the Committee reported back on a number of issues – a lack of 
access for dog walkers, the W3 bus had been rerouted 2 hours earlier than 
specified on the signage and further signage was needed for the road re-routing.  
There was positive feedback in that the marshalling had improved, as had the 
laying of the trackway in the park. 

 
g. Park road closures 

Members expressed concern over the disruption caused by closures of the road 
to W3 users over a wide area, particularly as TfL’s notification processes are 
poor, and asked that the benefits of closure clearly outweigh the disruption  
(possibly not the case for the Classic Car show). 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

25. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  
 
None. 
 

26. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  
 



 

Nigel Willmott provided a short update on the last Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
meeting. 
 

27. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

28. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

 
CHAIR: Gordon Hutchinson 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


